

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE
INTERNATIONAL, INC. and
JERE PALAZZOLO,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP,
and SHARON STONE, Ordinance
Officer for Genoa Charter Township,

Defendants.

No. 21-cv-11303-SDK-DRG

Hon. Shalina D. Kumar

Magistrate Judge David R. Grand

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	xi
CONTROLLING AND MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
A. Rule 12(b)(1).....	1
B. Rule 12(b)(6).....	2
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	26
I. Defendants’ Standing Arguments Are Without Merit	26
A. Plaintiff Palazzolo Has Standing to Advance the RLUIPA Claim	27
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing under Article III to Advance All Claims	29
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe	33
III. Recent Supreme Court Decisions Compel Denial of Defendants’ Motion...39	
IV. Plaintiffs Have Stated a “Plausible Claim” under RLUIPA.....	44
A. Substantial Burden Provision	44
1. Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise	45
2. Substantial Burden	46
3. Strict Scrutiny	51

B. Equal Terms Provision53

C. Nondiscrimination Provision.....56

D. Unreasonable Limitations Provision57

E. Conclusion.....59

V. Plaintiffs Have Stated a “Plausible Claim” under the Free Speech Clause
.....59

A. The Ordinance Is a Content-Based, Prior Restraint on Speech60

B. The Restriction on “Organized Gatherings” Is Vague, Overbroad, and
Prohibits Constitutionally Protected Activity64

VI. Plaintiffs Have Stated a “Plausible Claim” under the Free Exercise Clause
.....66

VII. Plaintiffs Have Stated a “Plausible” Right to Association Claim68

VIII. Plaintiffs Have Stated a “Plausible” Equal Protection Claim70

IX. Plaintiffs Have Stated a “Plausible Claim” under the Michigan Constitution
.....71

CONCLUSION.....72

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Alexander v. Bartlett</i> , 14 Mich. App. 177, 165 N.W.2d 445 (1968).....	71
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	60
<i>Alger Bible Baptist Church v. Twp. of Moffatt</i> , No. 13-13637, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13945 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 5, 2014)	58
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	29
<i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr., Inc. v. Nessel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-153, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60622 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 15, 2020)	1
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	69
<i>Anderson v. City of LaVergne</i> , 371 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2004)	69
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	61
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	66
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012)	70

Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cty. Council,
706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013)49, 50, 56

Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.,
805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)66, 70

Bowsher v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986).....27

Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995).....59

Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cty., Inc. v. Litchfield Historic Dist. Comm’n,
768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....56

Champion v. Sec’y of State,
281 Mich. App. 307, 761 N.W.2d 747 (2008).....71

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....51, 66, 67

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....51

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....57

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....62

City of Monroe Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.,
399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)4

Coates v. Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971).....66

Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno,
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)68

Cox v. La.,
379 U.S. 536 (1965).....64

Ctr. for Bio- Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano,
648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011)2

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....41

Dailey v. City of Lawton,
425 F.2d 1037 (10th Cir. 1970)57

Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)36

DiLaura v. Ann Arbor Charter Twp.,
30 F. App’x 501 (6th Cir. 2002)28

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965).....30, 33

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....31, 38

Emp’t Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....40, 41

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....31

Fulton v. City of Phila.,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....*passim*

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969).....30

Grace Cmty. Church v. Lenox Twp.,
544 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2008)34

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....64, 65

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....68

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015).....45, 46

Int’l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy,
974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020)60, 61

Jones v. City of Cincinnati,
521 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2008)2, 5

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Winget,
510 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2007)2

Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch,
510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007).....53, 67

Linton v. Commissioner of Health & Env’t,
973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)31

Livingston Christian Schs. v. Genoa Charter Twp.,
858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan Catv Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....28

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....30

Marks v. City of Chesapeake,
883 F.2d 308 (4th Cir. 1989)57

Mast v. Fillmore Cnty.,
141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021).....1, 42, 43, 44, 47

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....63

McDowell v. Town of Sophia,
No. 5:12-cv-01340, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123557
(S.D. W. Va. Aug. 30, 2012)4

Midwest Media Property, LLC v. Symmes Twp.,
503 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2007)31

Miles Christi Religious Order v. Twp. of Northville,
629 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010)21, 34, 35

Miller v. City of Cincinnati,
622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)36

Mills v. Barnard,
869 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017)2

NAACP v. Ala.,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....68

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....65

Newsome v. Norris,
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)31

Ney v. Lenawee Med. Care Facility,
No. 19-13217, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73668 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 27, 2020)4

Norton v. Ashcroft,
298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002)33

NRA of Am. v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)37, 38

Ohio Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. United States,
922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990) 1

Passa v. City of Columbus,
123 F. App’x 694 (6th Cir. 2005) 3

People v. Dejonge,
442 Mich. 266, 501 N.W.2d 127 (1993)..... 71

Petra Presbyterian Church v. Vill. of Northbrook,
489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007) 49

Police Dep’t of the City of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 70

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 60, 61

Rocky Mt. Christian Church v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
613 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2010) 58

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 68

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 27

Salvation Army v. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs,
919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 69

Satawa v. Macomb Cty. Rd. Comm’n,
689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012) 59

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 41

Smith v. Town of Clarkton,
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) 57

<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	33
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	29
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	51
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	63
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	41, 42
<i>Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington</i> , 905 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2018)	53
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	56
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	29
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	59
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	34

Constitution

Mich. Const. 1963, art. I, § 471
U.S. Const. art. III, § 229

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 121, 2
Fed. R. Evid. 80214

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc*passim*

Other

<https://www.genoa.org/government/ordinances/ordinance-assembly>15
